

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE
COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER COUNCIL ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG
& HERZOG
240 Kent Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11249

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
*MEGAN M. HERZOG
*KERI R. DAVIDSON
DONAHUE, GOLDBERG
& HERZOG
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue,
Southeast
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

** Supervised by members of the firm who are members of
the D.C. Bar*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

333888



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Reasonable Foreseeability, as Long Understood by CEQ, Guides the Range of Effects Analyzed Under NEPA.....	6
II. Petitioners’ Various Proposals to Broadly Exempt Otherwise Reasonably Foreseeable Effects from Environmental Review Would Contravene NEPA.....	15
A. Limiting Environmental Review to Effects Under the Agency’s Regulatory Authority Makes No Statutory Sense....	15
B. Neither NEPA’s “Rule of Reason” Nor Ad Hoc Assertions of “[Im]materiality” Entitle Agencies to Disregard Significant, Reasonably Foreseeable Environmental Effects They Would Prefer Not to Study.	23
III. Congress’s Recent NEPA Amendments Require Agencies to Analyze All Reasonably Foreseeable Effects—Not Merely Direct Effects Within the Agency’s Regulatory Jurisdiction or Traditional Expertise.	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	9, 20
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Carolina Env'tl. Study Group v. United States</i> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Chelsea Neighborhood Ass'ns v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 516 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 25, 26
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	28
<i>Harrison v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 248 (1963).....	12
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 557 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Luna Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	31
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	24
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	13, 14, 26, 30, 32

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Nat'l Helium Corp. v. Morton</i> , 486 F.2d 995 (10th Cir. 1973)	9
<i>NRDC v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	21
<i>Piedmont Envtl. Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	10, 22, 26
<i>Scientists' Inst. for Public Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8, 9, 14, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992)	10, 12, 28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 379 F. Supp. 1254 (D. Colo. 1974)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Swain v. Brinegar</i> , 542 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1976)	9
 Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1371(c).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 4321	3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 4331	7
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)	3, 19
42 U.S.C. § 4332.	3, 4, 7, 16, 20, 31
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B)	18
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	4, 17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i)	6, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii)	6, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii)	7, 20
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v)	21
42 U.S.C. § 4333	7, 16
42 U.S.C. § 4335	7, 16
42 U.S.C. § 4336(a)(3)	17
42 U.S.C. § 4336(a)(4)	17, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4336(b)	28
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(a)(3)	17
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e)	27
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(g)	27
42 U.S.C. § 4342	1
42 U.S.C. § 5159	20
42 U.S.C. § 7609(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7609(a)(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7609(b)	20
Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970)	1
Pub. L. No. 94-83, 89 Stat. 424 (1975)	27

Pub. L. No. 117-58 (2021).....	31
Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 38 (2023).....	27
Pub. L. No. 118-105 (2024).....	31

Rules

35 Fed. Reg. 7,390 (Apr. 30, 1970).....	7
36 Fed. Reg. 7,724 (Apr. 23, 1971).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3(a)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(f)	18
40 C.F.R. § 1501.8.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(aa) (July 16, 2020).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(aa) (2021).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g) (2020).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(2) (2020).....	29
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(i)(3).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (1979).....	2, 6, 9
43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978)	6, 9
51 Fed. Reg. 15,625 (Apr. 25, 1986).....	9, 10
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....	10, 29
87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022).....	29

Other Authorities

169 Cong. Rec. H2704 (daily ed. May 31, 2023).....	28
CEQ Memorandum for Heads of Federal Agencies: Designation of Non-Federal Agencies to be Cooperating Agencies in Implementing the Procedural Requirements of NEPA (July, 28, 1999).....	18
CEQ Memorandum for Deputy/Assistant Heads of Federal Agencies: Identifying Non-Federal Cooperating Agencies in Implementing the Procedural Requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (Sept. 25, 2000).....	18
CEQ Memorandum for Heads of Federal Agencies: Cooperating Agencies in Implementing the Procedural Requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act, (Jan. 30, 2002)	18
Conf. Rept. 91-765 (1969).....	17
Exec. Order No. 11514 (1970)	9
Exec. Order No. 11991 (1977)	9
Exec. Order No. 13807 (2017)	10
Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act Regulations, 46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981)	12, 13, 18
H.R. 1577, 118th Cong. (2023).....	30
H.R. 2515, 117th Cong. (2021).....	30
H.R. 8333, 116th Cong. (2020).....	30
<i>Hearing Memorandum, House Committee on Natural Resources</i> (Sept. 11, 2024)	32

Hearings on S.1075, S. 237 and S. 1752 before Sen. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 206 (1969)	16
Joint House-Senate Colloquium to discuss a National Policy for the Environment: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, and the House Comm. on Science and Astronautics, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. 15 (1968)	15
Letter from Members of U.S. House of Representatives, to the Honorable Brenda Mallory, CEQ Chair (Dec. 10, 2021), available at https://naturalresources.house.gov/uploadedfiles/westerman_et_al_to_mallory_re_nepa_revisions.pdf	29
Memorandum from Kathleen A. McGinty, CEQ Chair, to Heads of Agencies on the Application of the National Environmental Policy Act to Proposed Federal Actions in the United States with Transboundary Effects (July 1, 1997).....	19
Memorandum from Timothy Atkeson, General Counsel, CEQ, to Agency and General Counsel Liaison on NEPA Matters (May 16, 1972), available at https://bit.ly/3NF4Ctz	8
S. Rep. No. 91-296, Comm. on Interior & Insular Affairs, on S. 1075 (July 9, 1969)	3, 16, 21
The White House, <i>Fact Sheet: Biden Harris Administration Takes Action to Deliver More Projects More Quickly, Accelerates Federal Permitting</i> (Aug. 29, 2024)	32
Third Restatement of Torts ch. 6 (2010) (Special Note on Proximate Cause).....	14

Third Restatement of Torts § 29,
Comment b (2010).....14
